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PER CURIAM:

ljaz Khan appeals the district court’s order construing his Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)
motion for relief from judgment as an unauthorized successive 28 U.S.C. § 2255 (2012)
motion and dismissing it for lack of jurisdiction. Our review of the record confirms that
the district court properly construed Khan’s Rule 60(b) motion as a successive § 2255
motion over which it lacked jurisdiction because Khan failed to obtain prefiling
authorization from this court. See 28 U.S.C. 8§ 2244(b)(3)(A), 2255(h) (2012); United
States v. McRae, 793 F.3d 392, 397-400 (4th Cir. 2015). Accordingly, we afﬁrrr_l the district
court’s order.”

Consistent with our decision in United States v. Winestock, 340 F.3d 200, 208 (4th
Cir. 2003), we construe Khan’s notice of appeal and informal brief as an application to file
a second or successive § 2255 motion. Upoﬁ review, we find that Khan’s claims do not
meet the relevant standard. See 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h). We therefore deny authorization to
file a successive § 2255 motion.

We dispense with oral argument bcc;use the facts and legal contentions are
adequately presented in the materials before this court and argument would not aid the

decisional process.

AFFIRMED

* We deny as unnecessary a certificate of appealability. McRae, 793 F.3d at 400.
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
INFORMAL BRIEF FOR HABEAS AND SECTION 2255 CASES
No. 19-6829, US v. Ijaz Khan
1:16-cr-00130-LMB-1, 1:18-cv-01408-1LMB
1. Declaration of Inmate Filing
An inmate's notice of appeal is timely if it was deposited in the institution's internal
mail system, with postage prepaid, on or before the last day for filing. Timely filing
may be shown by:
* apostmark or date stamp showing that the notice of -appeal was timely
deposited in the institution's internal mail system, with postage prepaid, or
= adeclaration of the inmate, under penalty of perjury, of the date on which the
motice of appeal was deposited in the institution's internal mail system with
postage prepaid. To include & declaration of inmate filing as part of your
_informal brief, complete and sign the declaration below: '
Declaration of Inmate Filing

Date NOTICE OF APPEAL deposited in institution's mail system: 06-25-2019

I am an inmate confined in an institution and deposited my notice of appeal in the
institution's internal mail system. First-class postage was prepaid either by me or by the
Imstitution on my behalf.

I declare under penélty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct (see 28 U.S.C. §
1746; 18 US.C. § 1621).

Si_gnature: ’—L’_}-\/Lﬁ) Date: 06-25-2019

[Note to inmate filers: If your institution has a system designed for legal mail, you must
use that system in order to receive the timing benefit of Fed. R. App. P. 4(c)(1) or Fed. R.

- [App._P. 25(a)(2)(A)(ii).]
2. Jurisdiction
Name of court from which you are appealing:

U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
Date(s) of order or orders you are appealing:

3. Certificate of Appealability

Did the district court grant a certificate of appealability? Yes [ JNo[x]

If Yes, do you want the Court of Appeals to review additional issues that were not
certified for review by the district court? Yes[JNo[]

If Yes, you must list below the issues you wish to add to the certificate of
appealability issued by the district court. If you do not list additional issues, the
Court will limit its review to those issues on which the district court granted the
certificate.




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCTIUT

Ijaz Khan
Petitioner
V. No. 1:16~cr-~-00130-LMB
1:18-cv-01408
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 19-6829

Respondent

OPENING BRIEF FOR C.O.A.

COMES NOW, Ijaz Khan, pro se, and files the above styled

motion.

BACKGROUND
Petitioner filed a "Motion for Relief Pursuant to Fed. R.
Civ. P 60(b)(6) and Rule 52(a)(5)" on 05-17-2019, with the
District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia. The
motion was denied. A Notice of Appeal followed. This honora-
ble court responded with instructions for an oppening brief

to be submitted by 07-08-2019.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
The aforementioned motion stems from the denial to Peti-
tioner's motion filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §2255 on November

19, 2018.




In the District Court's opinidn and order, the court

makes the conclusion or reference as to,

"evidence sufficently established
that Khan was in fact married to
Shabnam at the time he applied for
naturalization™.

(See Attachment "A")

Also, the District Court stated that "a §2255 motion
cannot be used to 'relitigate questions which were raised
and considered on direct appeél'".

Petitioner, a pro se litigant, untrained in the art
and science of the law, mischaracterized his §2255 filing
and as such, the motion was denied on procedural grounds.

Accordingly, Petitioner brings the following question
to this honorable court in effort to clarify his earlier
filings and prays that his Motion pursuant to Rule 60(b) (6)
is‘granted.

WHETHER A CONSTRUCTIVE AMENDMENT OC®URED
AT TRIAL;WHEN THE GOVERNMENT WAS ALLOWED

TO RAISE ISSUES REGARDING MULTIPLE MARRTAGE

The Fourth Circuit has ruled on issues regarding construc-
tive amendment claims as follows:

"A constructive amendment occurs where the
indictment is altered to change the elements
of the offense charged, such that the defen-
dant is actually convicted of a crime other
than that charged in the indictment. When the
government, through its presentation of
evidence or its argument, or the district
court through its instructions to the jury,

(2)



or both, broadens the bases for conviction
beyond those charged in the indictment, a
constructive amendment--sometimes referred
to as a fatal variance--occurs’

Petitioner submitts to this court and reiterates that
he was never on trial for multiple marriages or polygamy.
The instructions to the jury never mentioned anything és
such. - . The Superseding Indictment stated the opposite on

page No. 21,

"In or about September 2011, Vera Signed the
divorce decree that ended her marriage with
IJAZ"

"In or about October 2011, IJAZ obtained a ma-
rriage registration certificate for him and
SHAB, which stated that they were married on
OCtober 21,2011."
(See Attachment "B")
The District court also stated during trial that,
"And the defendants are not on trial for any

act or any conduct not specifically charged on
on the indictment"

(See Attachment "C")

The government at trial requested certain testimony
to be allowed by a culture expert about certain traditions
in particular "ramifications if you weren't married at least

in an informal fashion, regardless of whehter its registered

or not"

(3)



The court:.. was reluctant to allow this testimony at first
és issues regarding Petitioner's marriage prior to October 2011
to SHABNAM were already resolved and outlined on the indictment.
(See Exhibit "D")

Nevertheless, the Government argued twice more about the
subject, and the district court allowed the evidence or testimony
to be proffered by the culture expert. In turn this evidence
allowed the government to argue about a ﬁultiple marriage or
polygamy situation, something that was not charged in the iﬁdict—
ment. (See Exhibit "E")-

The District Court's opinion and order also refer's to the
Fourth Circuit's decision filed on 04-04-2018 and states,

"Specifiqally, the Fourth Circuit found
that the evidence sufficiently establi-
shed that Khan was in fact married to
Shabnam at the time he applied for na-
turalization,"

Petitioner argues that this conclusion by both, the
District Court in the denial of Petitioner's §2255 and the

Fourth Circuit's conclusion that Petitioner was "in fact

married to Shabnam" contravenes this Circuit's precedent

on issues regarding constructive amendment claims. See, e.g.,
Malloy v. United States, 5685.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009)

The provisions of the Fith Amendment against double
jeopardy is designed to protect an individual from being sub-
jected to the hazards of trial and possible conviction more

than once for an alleged offense.

(4)



The government could not argue and should not have been
aliowed to argué about multiple marriages because this leads
Petitioner, as in this case, to be possibly found guilty of
polygamy, a charge nét in the indictment.

| Thé government could easily subject Petitioner to a
charge of Polygamy in the future because a Polygamy charge
was never in the original indictment, but nevertheless the
jury found him guilty and the Fourth Circuit affirmed that he
was married to SHABNAM at the time he married VERA back in

2001.

WHETHER A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY IS WARRANTED WHERE
PETITIONER HAS MADE A SUBSTANTIAL SHOWING OF FIFTH AMENDMENT

CONSTITUTIONAL VIQLATION

The standard for determining when a Certificate of Appea-—
lability is warranted was explained by the Supreme Court in
Miller-E1l v. Cokrell, 537 U.S. 322, 123 s. Cct. 1029, 154 L. Ed.
2d 68 (U.S. 2006). As the court noted, that a COA does not
require that the appeal will succeed. Accordingly, a court of
appeals should not decline the apélication for a COA merely .
because it believes the applicant will not demonstrate an enti-
tlement to relief. The holding in Slack would mean very little
if appellate review were denied because the prisoner did not
convince a judge, or, for that matter, three judges that he or
she would prevail. The court also noted that a Petitioner does

not have to prove before the issuance of a COA that some jurists

(5)




would grant the petition ~

CONCLUSION
Petitioner respectfully asserts that he raises factual and
legal claims of a constitutional magnitude in arguing that he
suffered a "Constructive Amendment or Fatal Variance" and as
a result he was found gquilty of being married to SHABNAM and

VERA back in 2001, even when there was no Polygamy charge.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that a cer-
tificate of appealability be issued so the issues stated in

the instant motion can be expanded. to this honorable court.

Respectfully submitted,
Dated: 06-25-2019

?

/’LTLJE;

Ikaz Khan _
No.9q5 | (- ©87
805 N. Ave. F
Post, TX 79356

(6)




._ /) X ot
| Ko alloched forn W fo (5G] protion
/1 N\ NOD. . O mw‘—‘f—'
Pl A CHMIENTC T Bt es

immigration oﬁéiéls because that information was sﬁ'bmitteci by Lautt. IQ at 9. In addition,
Khan argues that the government failed to produce sufficient evidence to prove that he obtained
his permanent residence and naturalization fraudulently. Id. at 10. Finally, Khan simply argues
that his conviction for conspiring to commit naturalization fraud “is unsupported and without any
facts, merit or material evidcncej” Id. at 12.

These issues were fully litigated before the Fourth Circuit on direct appeal, which held
that the evidence was sufﬁcient to sustain Khan’s convictions. Khan, 729 F. App’x at 238-39.

Specifically, the Fourth Cu-cmt found that the “evidence sufﬁcxenﬂy estabhshed that Khanwasin .

fact married to > Shabnam at the time he - applied for nammlmtlon, id. at 239, such that the. . e

government had met 1ts burde'l of proof with res;mct to Counts 1 through | ) SR

e e e P L P e
EEI e e

It is “well established™ that a § 2255 motion cannot be used to “relitigate questions which

were raised and considered on direct appeal.” United States v. Linder, 552 F.3d 391, 397 (4th

Cir. 2009) (quoting United States v. Sanin, 252 F.3d 79, 82 (2d Cir. 2001)). An issue “fully

considered” on direct appeal may not be re-raised “under the guise of collateral attack.”

Boeckenhaupt v. United States, 537 F.2d 1182, 1183 (4th Cir. 1976). Although “exceptional

circumstances™ may warrant an exception to this rule, see Davis v. United States, 417 U.S. 333,
342 (1974) (permitting § 2255 movant to relitigate claims after an intervening change in law),

none are present here. See Beyle v. United States, 269 F. Supp. 3d 716, 740 n.27 (E.D. Va.

2017). Because the Fourth Circuit has fully considered these issues on appeal, Khan’s collateral
challenge to his conviction fails. For the reasons stated al;ove, it is hereby
ORDERED that [jaz Khan’s Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 to Vacate, Set Aside, or

Correct a Sentence by a Person in Federal Custody [Dkt. No. 253] be and is DISMISSED.




Case 1:16-cr-00130-LMB Document 39 Filed 10/1.2/16 Page 21 of 40 PagelD# 173
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u. On or about November 2010, IJAZ, DS, and VERA, using s1s97526(@aim.com,

exchanged emails about submitting documentation in support of the pending Form I-130
petitions for IJAZ’s four oldest children.
v. On or about December 31, 2010, ITAZ signed Applications for Immigration Visa and

Alien Registration, Forms DS-230, for TAZ’s four oldest children that were submitted to

DOS.
w. On or about May 4, 2011 IBRAR and UAZ’s four oldmst children appeared for an
" interview at thc uU. S Embassy in Islamabai Pakistan, regardmg the children’s pending

applications for immigrant visas.

X. On or about May 5, 2011, IJAZ forwarded a Refusal Worksheet from DOS to VERA at

51s97526@acl.com.

¥. On or about July 28, 2011, IJAZ told DS in an email that he was divorcing VERA and
then marrying the “kids mom” so she can have an “ID card” and go to the “interview,”

referring to the visa process. DS respondéd the next day, stating “Is this something yoﬁ

decided to do to get the kids here, or are you two not getting along well?”

' oz On or about July 30, 2011, IJAZ sent an email to the U.S. Embassy in Islamabad,
Pakistan regarding the DOS request for DNA testing.

aa. In or about September 2011, VERA SIgned the dlvorce decree that ended her mamage

B S e R
with ITAZ.

e e e

bb. In or about Octqber 2011, IJAZ obtained a marriage registration certificate for him and _

SHAB which stated that they were married on October 21, 201 1.

21
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As stated before, the law never imposes upon a
defendant in a criminal case the burden or duty of calling any
witnesses or of producing any evidence. |

Now, I'm going to talk to you a little bit about the
indictment. An indictment is only a formal method used by the
éo&ernment to accuse a person of a crime. It is not evidence
of any kind against the defehdant. The defendants are presumed
to be innocent of the crimesecharged: Even though this
indiethehf has beeh returned against the defendante} each

defendant begins this trial with absolutely no evidence against

»

‘him or her.

The defendants have pleaded not guilty to this
indictment, and therefore, they deny that they are guilty of

the charges.

-

any conduct not specifically charged in the 1nd1ctment

e S Sy s b Y E it e e
R g, aald s e g et 47 922

WP

T RIS % s AP

Now the indictment charges that the offenses alleged
were eommitted on or about a ce;%ain date. Although it is
necessary for the government to prove beyond a reasonable doubt
that the offenses were committea oh a date reasonably near the

dates alleged in the indictment, it is not necessary for the

government to prove that the offenses were committed precisely

{on the dates charged.

And you are here to determine whether the government

has.pIOVen the guilt of the defendants for the charges in the

And the defendants are not on trial for any_act or . ...|-

ATTACHeET T
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Anneliese J. Thomson OCR-USDC/EDVA (703)239-8595
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given the nature of the country and how conservative that is,
and I bring that up because some of the ramifications, as the
government understands it to be from speéking to people who
work at the U.S. Embassy and who investigate these sort of
cases, are duite severe, so the honor killings, there's .

actually laws in pakistan about stoning and such like that. So
I wanted to apprise the Court and let defense counsel know as
well.

THE COURT: Well, we'll see if we get to that point.

e ——

I may or may not let that come in because, 1 mean, the only

e e

| evidence we have so far, and there's been ﬁothing that's

impeached it, is that there was no formal wedding until the

certificate —— you know, the only evidence we have 1is that

m———

marriage certificate, and all the other evidence from your own

people is that under Pakistani law, a common law marriage 1is

not considered a lawful marriage.
A

p—

MS. WONG: Correct, Your Honor. And the reason I
raise it is only to-the extent that the defense witness,

because if he's going to be opining on sort. of general cultpral.
matters and he's being offered as an expert on sort of the
traditions and the mores and what's acceptable in that
particulat region, ‘I believe that was part of the expert notice
in Swat, that obviously iméllcates the ramifications if you
weren't married at least in an informal fashion, regardless of

whether it's registered or not.

L 1\\\
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THE COURT: But it has no\; ance to the issues

—— B e LY S

you're raising about whether there is a polygamous situatiog_or

a —- as to the marital status, an issue that would disqualify

A R SN e S ata Y

the defendant from being naturalized.—.

—— e

MS. WONG: No, but it would cast -- well, it would go

Tnes = . ——

to the issue of his statements in various representations where
he's claiming he was not married, because it would go to

whether or not the likelihood of that occurring in that parf of

the wofld, even if -- because we believé that the, that the
evidence that we understand as to Pakistan and marriages is
that many are not registered with the official government in
part because it's a tribal region, bﬁt that doesn't mean that
people are not married in religious ceremonies,-just as in the
United States.

THE COURT: Oh, all right. All right, I ﬁnderstand.
All right.. Well, that's notice on the defense, all right?

MS. WONG: Thank you, Your Hpnor.

THE COURT: Anythiﬂg further?

MS-‘WONG: Nothing further from the government.

‘THE COURT: We'll see you-all then tomorrow at noon.

(Recess from 6:00 p.m., until 12:00 p.m., February 3, 2017.)

SRR




Issue 4.

Supporting Facts and Argument

SEE ATTACHMENT

5. Relief Requested
Identify the precise action you want the Court of Appeals to take:

SEE ATTACHMENT
6. Prior appeals (for appellants/petltmners only)
A. Have you filed other cases in this Court? Yes k] No[]
B. If you checked YES, what are the case names and docket numbers for those
appeals and what was the ultimate disposition of each?

No. 17-4301 Conviction Affirmed on 04-04-2018

A

————i-’a\x——<_7

Signature
[Notarization Not Required]

Tdeez Khan

[Please Print Your Name Here]
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Rk kR kR k kg
I certify that on 06-25-2019 I served a copy of this Informal Brief on all parties,
addressed as shown below:

U.S. ATTORNEY
2100- Jamieson Ave.
Alexandria, VA 22314
\ -
Signature > 2

NO STAPLES, TAPE OR BINDING PLEASE
—— D
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Alexandria Division

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
)

\2 ) 1:16-cr-130-1 (LMB)
)
1IJAZ KHAN, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER

Before the Court is pro se defendant Ijaz Khan’s (“Khan” or “defendant”) Motion for
Relief Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)' in which he focuses on alleged errors in his trial.
Specifically, he argues that evidence and argument concerning a prior marriage to Shabnam was
not accurate and should not have been admitted during his trial.

On vagmber 13,2018, Khan ﬁled dylﬁ\oti_dnﬁo Vacate under !28 U.S.C. § 2255 in which
he raised similar complaints about the evidence _cdncenﬁng hiS marriage status with Shabnam. By
an Order issued on November 19, 2018, the motion was summarily dismissed, and Khan was
given a clear notice expiaining his right to éppeal' that decision and warning that failure to file a
timely notice of appeal and to request a certificate of appealability (“COA”) within 60 days
waived the right to appeal that decision. Khan has filed neither a notice of appeal nor a request for
a COA. Instead, on May 21, 2019, he filed the pending motion.

When a defendant files a motion characterized as brought under Rule 60(b) after filing a

habeas petition, the district court must determine whether it is “functionally equivalent to a

! Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) permits the court to “relieve a party . . . from a final
Judgment, order, or proceeding” for certain enumerated reasons or, under Rule 60(b)(6), for “any
other reason that justifies relief.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b). Defendants cannot rely on Rule 60(b)
because it does not apply to criminal proceedings. See, e.g., United States v. Corrigan, 557 F.
App’x 212 (4th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).



successive [habeas] application.” United States v. Winestock, 340 F.3d 200, 206 (4th Cir. 2003).

A motion that attacks “the substance of the federal court's resolution of a claim on the merits is not
a true Rule 60(b) motion, but rather a successive habeas petition,” and is therefore subject to the
preauthorization requirement of 28 U.S.C. §§ 2244(b) and 2255(h) for successive applications.

Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524, 531-32 (2005); United States v. McRae, 793 F.3d 392,397

(4th Cir. 2015). In contrast, “[a] Rule 60(b) motion that challenges some defect in the integrity of
the federal habeas proceedings,” for example, by alleging fraud on the court, is a true Rule 60(b)
motion, and is not subject to the preauthorization requirement. McRae, 793 F.3d at 397; If the
motion is construed as a successive habeas petition, the district court is without jurisdiction to
consider it absent authorization from a panel of the appropriate court of appeals. 28 U.S.C.

§ 2255(h).

Because defendant’s motion clearly challenges his underlying conviction, the motion is
properly construed as a successive habeas petition, which the Court lacks Jurisdiction to consider
absent the motion being authorized by the Fourth Circuit. 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h); Burton v. Stewart,
549 U.S. 147, 157 (2007). Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that Khan’s motion [Dkt. No. 268] be and is DISMISSED WITHOUT
PREJUDICE to allow him to seek authorization from the Fourth Circuit to file a second or
successive motion to vacate.

To appeal this decision, a written notice of appeal must be filed with the Clerk of this court
within 60 days. Failure to file a timely notice of appeal waives the right to appeal this decision.

The Clerk is directed to forward copies of this Order to counsel of record and defendant,

pro se. .
W -
Entered this_ 29 _day of May, 2019.
e /s/
Alexandria, Virginia Leonie M. Brinke4a

United States District Judge
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001

April 5,2019

ljaz Khan
#90171-083

805 North Avenue F.
Post, TX 79356

RE: Khan v. United States
USCA4 No. 19-120

Dear Mr. Khan:

The above-entitled petition for a writ of certiorari was postmarked April 2, 2019 and

received April 5, 2019. The papers are returned for the following reason(s):

The denial of authorization by a court of appeals to file a second or successive

petition for writ of habeas corpus may not be reviewed on certiorari. See 28 USC
Section 2244(b)(3)(E).

(202) 479-303

Enclosures

W



ACPeonix O

FILED: February 5, 2019

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-120
(1:16-cr-00130-LMB-1)

In re: IJAZ KHAN

Movant
A

ORDER

Movant has filed a motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2244 for an order authorizing

the district court to consider a second or successive application for relief under 28

U.S.C. § 2255.
The court.denies the motion.
Entered at the direction of Judge Niemeyer with the concurrence of J udgé
King and Judge Agee.
For the Court

/s/ Patricia S. Connor, Clerk
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PEPED oy
Supreme Court of the United States
Office of the Clerk
Washington, DC 20543-0001

Scott S. Harris
Clerk of the Court

October 1 2018 (202) 479-3011

Mr. Jjaz Khan

Prisoner ID 90171-083

Giles W. Darby Correctional Institution
805 North Avenue F.

Post, TX 79356

Re: ljaz Khan
v. United States
No. 18-5170
Dear Mr. Khan:

The Court today entered the following order in the above-entitled case:

The petition for a writ of certiorari is denied.

Sincerely,

Gl £ Houn

Scott S. Harris, Clerk
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria D1v1510n
IJAZ KHAN, )
)
V. )
) 1:16-cr-00130 (LMB) -
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) 1:18-cv-01408 (LMB)
) .
)

Mox?ani Ljaz Khan (“movant” or “Khan™), acting p_r_d_sg, has filed a Motion Under 28 |
. U.S.C. § 2255 to Vacate, Set Aside or Correct a Sentence by a Persqn in Federal Custody [Dkt.
No. 253] (“§ 2255 Motion™), in which he challenges the sufficiency of the evidence introduced at
trial to support his conviction of naturalization fraud. Having reviewed the entire record, the
Court finds that there is no need for an evidentiary hearing and concludes based on the record
that the § 2255 Motion is without merit and, thefefore, will be summarily dism.issed.l

On May 26, 2016, Khan was indicted on 18 counts: citizenship and naturalization fraud
and conspiracy (Counts 1-11), 18 U.S.C. §§ 371, 1425; misuse of evidence of citizenship or
naturalization (Count 12), 18 U.S.C. § 1423; smugg]ing goods into the United States and
conspiracy (Counts 13-14), 18 U.S.C. § 545; mail fraud (Counts 15-16), 18 U.S.C. § 1341; and
obstruction of an official proceeding and conspirécy (Counts 17-18), 18 U.S.C. §§ 371, 15122

Dkt. No. 1. The indictment alleged that Khan and his then-wife Vera Lautt (“Lautt™),? a United

1 Under Rule 4(b) of the Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings for the United States
District Courts, a court “must promptly examine” a § 2255 motion and dismiss it “[i]f it plainly
appears from the motion; any attached exhibits, and the record of prior proceedings that the
moving party is not entitled to relief.” -

2 A superseding indictment was returned on October 12, 2016, charging Khan with the same 18
counts. Dkt. No. 39.

3 Khan and Lautt divorced in 2011.



Stéies citizcﬁ who met Khan online and married him in a Pakistani civil ceremony in 2002,
submitted immigraﬁop documents with materially false information in furtherance of Khan’s
citizenship application. After being granted citizenship in 2009, Khan submitted immigration
petitions for other family members residing in his native Pakistan. Those family members
included four children of Khan and a Pakistani woman named Shabnam, Khan’s other wife.
Khan was also a member of a group that smuggled artifacts from Pakistan into the United States

with false customs documents and he obstructed the investigation involving the origins of those
seized artifacts by submitting false information to government officials.

A jury trial began on January 20, 2017 and lasted for seven days, with the government
calling over a dozen witnesses. The jury deliberated for two days and returned a verdict of guilty
aé to all counts. Dkt. No. 172. On May 5, 2017, Khan was sentenced to 36 months incarceration,
signiﬁc;cmtly below his Guidelines range of 70 to 87 months,* and this Court entered an Order of
Denaturalization. Dkt. No. 199.

Khan filed a Notice of Appeal on May 12, 2017. Dkt. No. 209. On appeal, Khan raised
two issues: first, whether there was sufficient evidence to sustain his convictions for conspiracy
(Count 1), naturalization frand (éomm 2-1 15, and obstruction of an official proceeding (Count
17); and second, whether the district court erred in applying a four-level enhancement based on
his leadership role when calculating the offense level. The Fourth Circuit affirmed Khan's
conviction and sentence on April 4,. 2018, ﬁnding that there was sufficient evidence to support
Khan’s convictions and that the district court did not err in applying the leadership role

enhancement. United States v. Khan, 729 F. App’x 236, 23940 (4th Cir. 2018). The Supreme

¢ Khan’s total offense level included a four-level enhancement for his leadership role in the
offense. Sent. Hr'g Tran. 17:16-18. [Dkt. No. 245].
2



Court denied cert on October 1, 2018. Khan v. United States, No. 18-5170, 2018 WL 3368970

(U.S. Oct. 1,2018). Khan timely filed this § 2255 motion on November 13, 2018. Dkt. No. 253.

A motion to vacate under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 provides for a collateral attack on a
conviction or senfence when the conviction or sentence was imposed in violation of the United
States Constitution or laws, when the court lacked jurisdiction to impose the sentence, when the
seﬁtence was in excess of the maximum authorized by law, or when the conviction or sentence is
otherwise subject to a collateral attack. See 28 USC § 2255(a). Relief under § 2255 is reserved
for situations in which failing to grant relief would be “inconsistent with the rudimeﬁtary

demands of fair procedure or constitute[] a complete miscarriage of justice.” United States v.

Vonn, 535 U.S. 55, 64 (2002) (quoting United States v. Timmreck, 441 U.S. 780, 783 (1979)).
To prevail on a § 2255 motion, the movant bears the burden of proving his grounds for collateral

relief by a preponderance of the evidence. See Jacobs v. United States, 350 F.2d 571, 574 (4th

Cir. 1965). _

| Under § 2255(b), 2 movant is to be granted an evidentiary hearing on his motion
“[u]nless the motion and the files and :ecords of the case conclusively show that the prisoner is
entitled to no relief.” Whether to hold an evidentiary hearing is a decision left to the “sound

discretion of the district court.” United States v. Woodard, No. 18-6259, 2018 WL 4237454, at

*1 (4th Cir. Sept. 6, 2018) (citing Gordon v. Braxton, 780 F.3d 196, 204 (4th Cir. 2015)).
Although Khan lists five discrete grounds in his § 2255 Motion, the thrust of all his
arguments is that there was insufficient evidence to convict him of conspiracy to commit
naturalization fraud. First, Khan argues that his mmﬁage with Lautt was neither fraudulent nor
- bigamous or polygamous because he had not been married to Shabnam at the time. § 2255
Motion at 5-7. He next argues that he did not commit fraud in the submission of documents to

3



immigration officials because thatv informat.ion. was suBmitted by; Lauﬁ. Id. at 9. In addition,
Khan argues that the government failed to produce sﬁfﬁcient evidence to prove that he obtained
his permanent residence and naturalization fraudulently. Id. at 10. Finally, Khan simply argues
that his conviction for conspiring to commit naturalization fraud “is unsupported and without any
facts, merit or material evidence.” Id. at 12. _ | |

“% These issues were fully litigaied Before the Fourth Circuit on direct appeal, which held
that the ewdence was sufﬁment to sustain. Khan s conv1ct10ns I_(@ 129F. App x at 23 8—39

Spemﬁcally, the Fourth Circuit found that the ev1dence suﬂimenﬂy established that Khan was in .
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fact married to Shabnam at the time he applied for naturalization,” id. at 239, such that the _
. ~act marmed 1o Shabr , !

government had met its burden of proof with respect to Counts 1 through 11.
P—"__—r T

It is “well established” that a § 2255 motion cannot be used to “relitigate questions which

—————— e —,

were raised and considered on direct appeal.” United States v. Linder, 552 F.3d 391, 397 (4th

Cir. 2009) (quoting United States v. Sanin, 252 F.3d 79, 82 (2d Cir. 2001)). An issue “fully

considered” on direct appeal may not be re-raised “under the guise of collateral attack.”

Boeckenhaupt v. United States, 537 F.2d 1182, 1183 (4th Cir. 1976). Although “exceptional

circumstances” may warrant an exception to this rule, see Davis v. United States, 417 U.S. 333,

342 (1974) (permitting § 2255 movant to relitigate claims after an intervéning change in law),

none are present here. See Beyle v. United States, 269 F. Supp. 3d 716, 740 n.27 (ED Va.

2017). Because the Fourth Circuit has fully considered these issues on appeal, Khan’s collateral
challenge to his conviction fails. For the reasons stated above, it is hereby
ORDERED/that Ijaz Khan’s Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 to Vacate, Set Aside, or

Correct a Sentence by a Person in Federal Custody [Dkt. No. 253] be and is DISMISSED.



To appeal this decision, Khan must file a written N;)ﬁce of Appeal vﬁth the Clerk of
this Court within 60 days of the date of this Order. A written Notice of Appeal is a short
statement indicating a desire to appeal an order and including the date of the order movant wants
to appeal. Khan'need not explain the grounds for appeal until so directed by the Court. Khan
must also request and obtain a Certificate of Appealability (“COA”) from a circuit justice or
judge. See 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(B); Fed. R. App. P. 22(b). This Court expressly declines to
issue such a certificate for the same reasons stated herein. Failure to file a timely Notice bf
-Appeai and to apply fora COA waives the right fo obtain appeiiate review of this Qrder.

The Clerk is directed to enter judgment in the mspondent’§ favor pursuant to Fed. R. Civ.
P. 58 and to forward copies of this Order to movant, pro se, and counsel of record.

B o
.Entered this ﬁ day of November, 2018.

Alexandria, Virginia

Is/
Leonie M. Brinkeffia ‘
United States District Judge R

“e g"."-u,
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PER CURIAM:

Jjaz Khan was convicted by a jury of all 18 counts of an indictment charging him
with citizenship and naturalization fraud and conspiracy (Counts 1-11), 18 U.S.C. §§ 371,
1425 (2012); misuse of evidence of citizenship or naturalization (Count 12), 18 U.S.C.
§ 1423 (2012); smuggling goods into the United States and conspiracy (Counts 13 and
14), 18 US.C. § 545 (2012); mail fraud (Counts 15 and 16), 18 U.S.C. § 1341 (2012);
and obstruction of an official proceeding and conspiracy (Counts 17 and 18), 18 U.S.C.
§§ 371, 1512 (2012). The district court imposed a below-Guidelines sentence of 36
months’ imprisonment. Khan appeals, challenging the sufficiency of the evidence as to
Counts 1-11 and 17 and the procedural reasonableness of his sentence. We affirm.

The evidence presented at Khan's trial, \./iewed in the light most favorable to the
Government, see United States v. Burgos, 94 F.3d 849, 854 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc),
was as follows. In 2002, Vera Lautt—a United States citizen and resident of Oregon—
travelled to Pakistan and married Khan, whom she had met on-line the prior year, in a
Pakistani civil ceremony. On the Petition for Alien Relative (form I-130) and
accompanying forms, Khan wrote “none” in respohse to questions asking for the names
of prior spouses and children. In fact, Khan was then married to a woman in Pakistan
named Shabnam and, at the time, had four children with her.

Khan's immigration visa application was approved in 2003. Khan ultimately

obtained U.S. c1t12ensh1p in 2009 and he and Lautt began the process of brmgmg

Shabnarn the chlldren and Khan’s other farmly members to the U S.as well Although

Khan had failed to disclose the existence of his children on the many forms completed

2
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beforei and raftrer Iﬁs anivai in the U.S,, vhe méde a correction fo the N-400 (Application
for Naturalization), identifying his children as “born out of wedlock.” However, two of
his sons later signed sworn statements that Khan was married to Shabnam and ﬁat Khan
actually had “two wives.” Nevertheless, immigrant visas were granted for Khan’s four
oldest children (he fathered two more children with Shabnam during visits to Pakistan
while he was married to Lautt). The children were later granted automatic U.S.
citizenship.

With respect to the smuggling charges (Counts 13, 14, 17 and 18), the
Government presented evidence that Khan engaged in shipping ancient artifacts—coins,
pottery, arrowheads, etc.-without disclosing the nature of the items or their true value,
and that he submitted fraudulent paperwork, purportedly from the Government of
Pakistan, attesting to his authority to export the artifacts. On appeal, Khan challenges the
sufficiency of the evidence only with respect to Count 17-conspiracy to obstruct an
official proceeding, based on an October 13, 2013, shipment from Pakistaﬁ that was
inspected and intercepted by federal law enforcement officials at Dulles Airport. After
the shipment was seized, Khan and his sons filed a petition for return of the items, falsely
declaring the value at $500 (as opposed to a value estimated at gréater than $10,000) and
suppoﬁed by forged certificates from the Government of Pakistan.

After a seven-day trial involving over 30 witnesses, Khan was convicted of all
counts in the indictment. The presentence report (PSR) assigned a total offense level of
25, including a four-level enhancement because Khan was an organizer or leader of an

offense involving five or more participants, U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual

3
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(USSG) § 3B1.1(a) (2016). _Thé district court ilnpbsed a beioW—Guidelines sentence of
36 months.

Khan argues, first, that the evidence was insufficient to support the jury’s guilty
verdict as to Counts 1-11. A defendant challenging the sufficiency of the evidence faces
“a heavy burden.” United States v. McLean, 715 F.3d 12'9, 137 (4th Cir. 2013) (internal

quotation marks omitted). The jury’s verdict must be sustained if, viewed in the light

. most favorable to the Government, there is substantial evidence in the record to support

the convictions. Glasser v, United States, 315 U.S. 60, 80 (1942); United States v.
Jaensch, 665 F.3d 83, 93 (4th Cir. 2011). “Substantial evidence is evidence that a
reasonabie finder of fact could accept as adequate and sufficient to support a conclusion
of a defendant’s guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.” Jaensch, 665 F.3d at 93 (internal
~quotaﬁon marks and brackets omitted). “Reversal for insufficient evidence is feserved
for the rare case where the prosecution’s failure is clear.” Um’ted States v. Ashley, 606
F.3d 135, 138 (4th Cir. 2010) (internal quotation marks omitted).

To prove conspiracy to defraud the Unite(‘i States by impairing, obstructiné, and
defeating the lawful functions of the Government in the immigrant visa and immigrant
benefits process, the Government must demonstrate: “(1) the existence of an agreement,
(2) an overt act by one of the conspirators in furtherance of the objectives, and (3) an
intent on the part of the conspirators to agree, as well as to defréud the United States.”
United States v. Tedder, 801 F.2d 1437, 1446 (4th Cir. 1986). To prove a conspiracy to

commit other offenses under 18 U.S.C. §371, including naturalization fraud, the

Government must show an agreement to commit an offense, willing participation by the

4
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defendant, and an overt act in furtherance of the conspiracy. Uhited States v. McNeal,
818 F.3d 141, 149 (4th Cir. 2016). To sustain Khan’s conviction unde}' § 1425(a), the
government was required to prove that: Khan “(i) knowingly (ii) misrepresented (iii)
material facts and, (iv) procured his citizenship as a result.” See United States v. Haroon,
874 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2017). Moreover, the Government “must establish that me
defendant’s illegal act played a role in [his] acquisition of citizenship.” Maslenjak v.
United States, ‘137 S. Ct. 1918, 192i (June 22, 2017). In other words, “[wlhen the
underlying illegality alleged in a § 1425(a) prosecution is a false statement to government
officials, a jury must decide whether the false statement.so altered the naturalization
process as to ﬁave influenced an award of citizenship.” 'Id. “An applicant who gives
“false testimony” for the purpose of obtaining immigration benefits does not have ‘good
moral character.” 8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(6). And good moral character is a requirement for
naturalization. Id. [18 US.C.] § 1427(a).” Haroon, 874 F.3d at 483. Khan “thus
misrep;esent[ed] facts that the law deems incompatible with citizenship.” Maslenjak,
137 S. Ct. at 1928. |

Khan argues that the evidence was insufficient to support his convictions on
Counts 1 and 2 because the Government failed to produce definitive proof of his marriage
to Shabnam and, therefore, could not prove that the statements he made regarding prior

marriages was false. Contrary to Khan’s assertion, however, the Govemment presented

ample evidence of his lawful mamage to Shabnqm Mult1ple witnesses testified that

Khan and Lautt refened to Shabnam as Khan s w1fe Moreover a defense cultural

expert testified that government-issued birth certificates for Khan’s children were an

5
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indication thet the children were born in wedlock or they would not have been
legitimized via official government records. Finally, Khan’s own children provided
sworn statements that Khan was married to their mother.

While Count 2 concerns Khan's own naturalization, the remaining counts relate to
his procurement of citizenship for the various members of his family. Again, Khan

argues that the Government failed to prove that he was lawfully married to Shabnam and,

therefore, failed to show that he lied about his marital status or that he committed
polygamy. We ﬁnd that the evidence suff1c1ently established that Khan was in fact
0 B W e e,

married to Shabnam at the time he applied for naturalization and, therefore, the

Government met its burden of proof with respect to Counts 3 through 11 as well. o
e

Count 17 charged Khan with conspiring, aleng with two others, to willfully
corrupt, obstrltct, influence or impede an official proceeding under 18 U.S.C.
§ 1512(c)(2) (2012) dealing with the seized shipment of goods from Pakistan in Qctober
2013. To sustain a conviction under § 1512(c)(2), the Government must prove that Khan
had notice of the official proceeding and acted with the intent to obstruct, influence, or
impede the proceeding. After Khan received notice of the seizure and administrative

forfeiture proceeding, he hired an attorney to prepare a petition seeking the return of the

property in Whiclwm_@_g@ts of the shipment were family heirlooms, -

legally exported from Pakistan, and worth no more than $500-non_:eﬁ_qu_'gg‘hj_gh \ was true. .-

NI e

Thus, we find this evidence sufficient to support Khan's conviction on Count 17.

Finally, Khan argues that the district court erred in applying the four-level

enhancement based on his role in the offense. Under USSG § 3B1.1(a), a four-level
6 ‘
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enhancement is applied “[i}f the defendant was an organizer or leader of a criminal
activity that involved five or more participants or was otherwise extensive.” USSG
§3B1.1(a). In distinguishing between a leadership and organizational role from one of
mere management or supervision, the court should consider factors including “the
exercise of decision making authority, the natﬁre of participation in the commission of
the offense, the recruitment of accomplices, the claimed right to a larger share of the
fruits of the crime, the degree of participation in planning or organizing the offense, the
nature and scope of the illegal activity, and the degree of control and authority exercised
over others.” United States v. Kellam, 568 F.3d 125, 148 (4th Cir. 2009) (citing USSG
§3B1.1 cmt. 4). The burden is on the Government to prove by a preponderance of the
evidence that the sentencing enhéncement should be applied. United States v. Steffen,
741 F.3d 411, 414 (4th Cir. 2013). This court reviews the district court’s adjﬁstment for
role in the offense for clear error. See United States v. Sayles, 296 F.3d 219, 224 (4th Cir.
2002). We have reviewed the record on appeal with these standards in mind and
conclude that the district court did not clearly err in applying the enhancement for Khan's
leadership role. |

Accordingly, we affirm Khan’s conviction and sentence. We dispense with oral
argument as the facts and legal contentions are adequately presented in the materials

before this court and argument would not aid in the decisional process.

AFFIRMED
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H UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUR'IJ" I L E

Eastern District of Virginia
Alexandria Division

CLERK, U.S. DISTRIG
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ALEXANDRIA, vmcrsncvaum

V. Case Number 1:16CR00130-001

LIAZ KHAN,
- Defendant. _ _
JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE
The defendant, 1JAZ KHAN, was represented by Jonathan A. Simms, Esquire:

The defendant was found guilty by a jury as to Count(s) 1;1'8 of the Supeiseding Indictment.
Accordingly, the defendant is adjudged guilty of the following count(s), involving the indicated offense(s)

Title & Section Nature of Qffense D aé:&?::;:: Count Number{s)
18 U.S.C. § 371 Conspiracy (Felony) . 10/12/2016 1s
18 U.S.C. §§ 1425 and 2 Citizenship and Naturalization Fraud (Felony) 05/2009 2s
18 U.S.C. §§ 1425 and 2 Citizenship and Naturalization Fraud (Felony) 1272013 3s
18 U.S.C. §§ 1425 and 2 Citizenship and Naturalization Fraud (Felony) 0472014 4s-5s
18 US.C. §§ 1425 and 2 Citizenship and Naturalization Fraud {(Felony) 0672014 . €68
18 U.S.C. §§ 1425 and 2 Citizenship and Naturalization Fraud (Felony) 10/12/2016 7s-11s
18 U.S.C. §§1423 and 2 Misuse of Evidence of Citizenship or 04/2014 12s
: Naturalization (Felony) -
18 U.S.C. § 371 Conspiracy to Smuggle Goods into the United 05/2015 13s
: States (Felony) L _
18 U.S.C.§545and 2 Smuggling of Goods into the United States 10/13/2013 14s
{Felony) : - _
18 U.S.C. §1341 and 2 Mail Fraud (Felony) 05/2014 15s5-16s
18 U.S.C.§371 Conspiracy to Obstruct an Official Proceeding  10/13/2013 17s
{Felony) ' o ' - '
18 U.S.C. §§ 1512:and 2 Obstruction of an Official Proceeding (Felony) 04/2014 18s

As pronounced.on May 5, 2017, the defendant is sentenced as provided in pages 2 through 7* of this
Judgment. The sentence is imposed pursuant to the Sentencing Reform Act of 1984.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the defendant shall notify the United States Attorney for this district
within 30 days of any change of name, residence, or mailing address until all fines, restitution, costs, and special
assessments imposed by this judgment are fully paid. ' :

Signed this %; day of YY\owi . 2017.

/s
Leonie M, Brinke :
United States District Judge R

g

* Page 7 of this document contains sealed information
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AO 245 S (Rev. 2/99){EDVA rev.1) Sheet 2 - Imprisonment

Judgment—~Page 2 of 7

Defendant; IJAZ KHAN

Case Number: 1:16CR00130-001 T
IMPRISONMENT

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the United States Bureau of Prisons to be
imprisoned for a total term of THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS, as to each of counts 1-18; all counts to run
concurrently with each other, with credit for time served.

The Court makes the following recommendations to the Bureau of Prisons:

The defendant to be designated to a facility as close to New Mexico as possible.

The defendant is remanded into the custody of the United States Marshal.

RETURN

I have executed this Judgment as foliows:

Defendant delivered on fo
at , with a certified copy of this Judgment.

c. P.O. {2) (3)
Mshl. (4) (2)
U.S.Atty. ‘ United States Marshal
U.S.Coll, ’ ’ :
Dft. Cnsl. By
PTS : Deputy Marshal
Financial
Registrar
ob
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Judgment—-Page 3 of 7
Defendant: IJAZ KHAN
Case Number: 1:16CR00130-001

SUPERVISED RELEASE

Upon release from imprisonment, the defendant shall be on supervised release for a term of TWO (2)
YEARS, as to each of counts 1-18; all counts to run concurrently with each other, .

The Probation Office shall provide the defendant with a copy of the standard conditions and any special
conditions of supervised release.

The defendant shall report to the probation office in the district to which the defendant is released within
72 hours of release from the custody of the Bureau of Prisons.

While on supervised release, the defendant shall not commit another federal, state, or local crime.
While on supervised release, the defendant shall not illegally possess a controlled substance.
While on supervised release, the defendant shall not possess a firearm or destructive device.

If this judgment imposes a fine or a restitution obligation, it shall be a condition of supervised release that
the defendant pay any such fine or restitution in accordance with the Schedule of Payments set forth in
the Criminal Monetary Penalties sheet of this judgment. '

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISED RELEASE

The defendant shall comply with the standard conditions that have been adopted by this Court (set forth below):

1) The defendant shall not leave the judicial district without the permission of the Court or probation officer.

2) The defendant shall report to the probation officer and shall submit a truthful and complete written report
within the first five days of each month. '

3) The defendant shall answer truthfully all inquiries by the probation officer and follow the instructions of the
probation officer. i

4) The defendant shall support his or her dependents and meet other family responsibilities.

5) The defendant shall work regularly at a lawful occupation unless excused by the probation officer for
schooling, training, or other acceptable reasons.

6) The defendant shall notify the Probation Officer within 72 hours, or earlier if so directed, of any change in
residence.

7) The defendant shall refrain from excessive use of alcohol and shall not purchase, possess, use, distribute,
or administer any narcotic or other controlled substance, or any paraphemalia related to such substances,
except as prescribed by physician.

8) The defendant shall not frequent places where controlled substances are illegally sold, used, distributed or
administered. .

8) The defendant shall not associate with any persons engaged in criminal activity, and shall not associate with
any person convicted of a felony unless granted permission to do so by the probation officer.

10) The defendant shall permit a probation officer to visit him or her at any time at home or elsewhere and shall
permit confiscation of any contraband observed in plain view of the probation officer.

11) The defendant shall notify the probation officer within seventy-two hours of being arrested or questioned by
a law enforcement officer.

12) The defendant shall not enter into any agreement to act as an informer or a special agent of a law
enforcement agency without the permission.of the Court.

13) As directed by the probation officer, the defendant shall notify third parties of risks that may be occasioned
by the defendant's criminal record or personal history or characteristics, and shall permit the probation
officer to make such notifications and to confirm the defendant's compliance with such notification
requirement.
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Defendant: IJAZ KHAN
Case Number: 1:16CR00130-001

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION
While on supervised release, pursuant to this Judgment, the defendant shall also comply with the following

additional conditions:

1. The defendant must remain drug free and submit to mandatory drug testing. The defendant must
satisfactorily participate in, and complete, any inpatient or outpatient drug treatment to which defendant is
directed by the probation officer. The defendant shall waive all rights of confidentiality regarding drug
treatment to allow the release of information to the United States Probation Office and authorize
communication between the probation officer and the treatment provider. The defendant to pay all costs,
as directed by the probation officer , . : . .

2. If ordered removed, the defendant must fuily coopérate with the Department of Homeland Security,
' Bureau of Irnmigration and Customs Enforcement with any removal proceedings.

3. If removed, the defendant may not re-enter the United States while on Supervised Release.

4. The defendant shall cooperate with and assist autharities in identifying artifacts subject to retum fo the
Pakistani government. ‘

5. ‘The defendant shall surrender his certiﬁcaie of naturalization.

6. The defendant shall pay the $1800.00 special assessment within the first year of supervision.
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Defendant: IJAZ KHAN

Case Number: 1:16CR00130-001
~ CRIMINAL MONETARY PENALTIES

The defendant shall pay the following total monetary penalties in accordance with the schedule of payments set
out below.

Count Special Assessment Fine

1s-18s $1800.00 $0.00

- Total $1800.00 $0.00
FINE

No fines have been imposed in this case.

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

Payments shall be applied in the following order: (1) assessment: (2) restitution; (3) fine principal; (4) cost of
prosecution; (5) intérest; (6) penalties.

The special assessment is due in full immediately. If not paid immediately, the Court authorizes the deduction
of appropriate sums from the defendant's account while in confinement in accordance with the applicable rules
and regulations of the Bureau of Prisons.

Any special assessment, restitution, or fine payments may be subject to penalties for default and delinquency.

If this judgment imposes a period of imprisonment, payment of Criminal Monetary penalties shall be due during
the period of imprisonment.

All criminal monetary penalty payments are to be made to the Clerk, United States District Court, except those
payments made through the Bureau of Prisons' Inmate Financial Responsibility Program.

FORFEITURE
Forfeiture is directed in accordance with the Consent Order of Forfeiture entered by this Court on May 5, 2017.
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Farah v. Farah

Parah v. Farah, 16 Va. App. 329; 429 S.E.2d 626 (1993) !
Cour& Court of Appeals of Virginia %

Th ourt. i favor of the Hushand. held that 2 proxy marriage held in

En,.land in accardance with Islamic Laty was mivalid.

The Court, in favor of the Husband, held that a proxy marriage held in England In accordance
with Islamic Law was invalid.

Séarch Case Studies

P&
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MHuch
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2 M 3

dis-a-citizen-of l:lga—: and Wifa is a-citizanof Paki
(marriage form) by proxy. Then, a marriage ceremony was conducted in the pme of i\
their proxy reprasentatives in England. Neither the Husband nor the Wife was present in

England, and no marriage certificate was issues.in England. After a month after the proxy

, ceremony, the couple e partidpated in a "Rukhsati” (ceremony symbolizing the sending away

. of the bride wnth her | husband) in Pakistan. The couple, then, returned to Virginia, where they -
: bbought a home and lived as husband and wife. o ; i

Select Date -

One year later, they separated. The Husband filed to have the marriage void, and the Wife
filed for divorce and equitable distribution of the couple’s assets. In Virginia, a marriage is
valid if it is valid In the Jurisdiction where it was celebrated. At trial, the Husband presented
evidence that the proxy ceremony did not meet the requirement under the laws of England, i
and so the marriage was not valid from the beginning. The Wife argued that even if the
Husband is correct, the marriage was valid because the ceremony was completed in Pakistan i
with the Rukhsati and proxy marriages are valid in Pakistan. The trial court ruled in favor of . . i
the wife, granted the divorce, and ordered equitable division of their marital property.

The Husband appealed the trial court's decision. On appeal, the appeilate court reversed

and found in favor of the Husband. The court held that the Ruksati did not have legal

significance and was not a requirement for a legal marriage in Pakistan. The marriage was

contracted and celebrated in England, and so, English law determines the validity of the i
marriage. Since the proxy ceremony did not meet the requirements under the laws of

England, the couple had never entered into a vaitd marriage. The court also disagreed with

the Wife that the couple had entered into a common-aw marriage. “Virginia daes_n_(_z_g_ £
recognize common—law marriages where the relationship is created in Virginia.” Because the :
relationship as husband and wife was created in Virginia, the couple did notenterinto a
recognized common-law marriage.

Histary: A petition for a rehearing was denled by the Court of Appeals of Virginia.
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